FILED
‘5 SLNXRUPTEY COUR|
_ATFENDISTRICT OF T
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 01 JUL30 AMIl: 28

SHERMAN DIVISION
CLERK. U.5. EANKRUPTCY
COURT

BY adAr nEPUTY

CASE NO. 98-42132

IN RE: )
)
) (CHAPTER 7)
)
)

JAMES W. ERNST

DEBTOR.

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: 5/ / 2(,//0/

AEAKKKAKAKKEKAKR KKK AR AR AR A A A A A AR AR AT TR AR AAAARAARRARAAARAARAARKRRAARARKR AR A A kR k%

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: 7 2 3-0/

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

i



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
JAMES W. ERNST )) CASE NO. 98-42132
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. ;

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to 11
U.S.C. § 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them
and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a
division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as filed,
or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustec be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: 5,' /zi/a/

Joyce W Aindauer, Trustes
12900 Preston Road, Suite #1050

Dallas, Texas 75230
(972) 503-4033




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:

A

B.

RECEIPTS
DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

2) Administrative Expenses
3) Priority Creditors

(4)  Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS:

CURRENT BALANCE:

$ 1,505.20
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00

$1,505.20



%100

a3:NOaASNN ¥Od
a3¥3A0I3Y LNID¥3d

%08 %0 %0t  %0C

!

81'6.9
avd
SIIV1O a3¥NO3SNN
%0l %0
| %000 000
%98 v 81'629
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000
%00°0 000
%00°0 000
%00°0 000
%000 000
%¥L 0E TLESY
%00°'GC 0€'9.€
%0000} 02'G0S'L$

0Z°'1e5°1€0°L

aamonyvy
SIVT1O d3¥ND3ASNN

(D13 '"¥0193a 01 N¥NLIHHEIHLO

aivd SWIV1D a3ynNd3IsSNN

aivd SWIV1D ALIYOINd

aivd SWIv19 a3¥nd3s

S1S0D ¥3LdVHD HOtdd

(013 'SaIXVL)SISNIGXT 31V1S3

S1S092 14N092

S334 TYNOISSIH0Hd HIHLO

S334 AINHOLLY ¥3H10

S3ISNIAX3 TYNOISSIH0¥d SIS

S334 TYNOISSIH0Hd SNNIL

S3ISNIAdXT S.IILSNHL

NOISSIWWOD S.331SN¥1
'SASN3dX3 31V1S3

51413034 V10l
-JNOONI 31v1Sd

‘SINJWWNOOD

10-€2-20 :a3IAO¥ddY 1SN 3Lvd

ZELTY 86 "IEWNN 3SVO
SIAVF ‘LSNY3 ‘AWVN 3SVO
d3NVANIT -431SNAL

AYVININNS 3SVD 1¥0d3d T1VNI4d S.331Sndl



!

00'9'A  WWd 2120 LOOT/ET/SO ‘PR

V4 000 000 00'L¥9 SYMHOS D-wal | 11
V4 000 000 00°000'6 FONVYHNSNI 347 (1] 8
V4 000 000 00°0S ININGIND3 SLIHOdS 6
V4 000 000 ooolLl IN-RELGED 8
V4 000 000 00°'000°} T38VddY ONINYIM l |
v4d 000 000 00001 S3UNLOId 'SHo0S 9
Y4 000 000 00000t SAO09 ATOHISNOH S -
Y4 000 vd 00001 00001 SINNOJDV MNvd 14 L
V4 000 va 00°'G2C 00'sC HSYO €
G/0G/ sexa] ‘oueld ‘aoe|d 8A00ApRYS L06T 47
vd 000 000 00'690'0L L aQv3aLsS3IWOH [4
PN ‘uojabpug 's 107 ‘LG Yaolg |
rN ‘uojebpug ‘z 307 ‘05 %0019
N ‘uojebpug ‘st 107 ‘€6 doolg |
"N 'uojabpug ‘0z 307 ‘26 doolg
N ‘uoiebpug ‘gl 107 'z8 ¥ooig |
rN ‘uojebpug ‘6 107 '89 %o0|9
N ‘uojebpug ‘zz 107 '66 Yooig
rN ‘uolabpug ‘gl 107 'L o0ig
PN ‘uojebpug 's j07 ‘21 Yoolg |
Y4 000051 00°000'051 00°000'0S4 3J1VIisS3 vy l
sjassy Bulurewsy ‘uopueqe (2)$558=vQ (syso9 13Y)Q pue # .hmmli
JO anjep ssolg 2)e)s3y ay} ‘uopuede (e)pssS§=v0 ‘suopjduiaxy ‘suai ssa7 sanjep
/(v4) pasasiuwpy Aq pantasay ~paudpueqy ‘aapsni| Ag pauiuuaiag anjep) pajnpayosun (Auadoud (n) pajnpaydsun puy pa|npayos) 7
AlIing jossy spund/ajes Auadoad anjeA JoN pajewi}sy juonnad uonydusasa( Jossy
| 9 g v £ z L L
86/L2/11 :a)eq Jeg swie|n Lo/eg/so  :Buipu3z polad
86/71/80  :ayeq Bunesy (e)1pe§ LSNY3 WIF Y
() 86/52/90:(2) papaAuo9 10 (3) pajid "M SNV ‘LSNY3 :owep ase9
H3INVANIT IDA0r (0891€9) :@3IsnuL SHazZelzy-86  aquinp 8sed
$9SB)) JoSsYy
310ddy pue paoddy Ap1adoad de)sy [enplarpuy
. | abed ﬁ NLIO ,m—



009N Wd Z1:20 1002/€2/S0 ‘pajund

100Z ‘L€ Aey :(¥d41) Hoday Jeuld JO 9jeQq pajoafoid Juain)

‘Buipuad [i3s sI Yolym suonoueS 10} UOOW palYy sey Jojipar) ‘teadde Buipuad Aejs jo |elusp laye passiusip
[eaddy unod ouisIq pNoD 1ousiq o} ses jo eaddy "00°00GL$ 40} 23e)Sa JO Jo}pald Ajuo 0} pjos Apadoid eas Ul Jsalaiu] "LNOD YIM PajI4 [|8S O} UOLOWN 'Sjasse
J0 afes s|qissod uo Buppiopy Buipuad |is jeaddy “sjeyse siys jo Auedoid urewss o} sasnoy pue pjaydn aq o} Jsjsuel} joadxa Hnoo aje)s ul pajeadde usaq sey sjesse
40 J8jsuel}jusinpnelq 'pasolo g 0} 8SBI 3iqeus 0} J0)PaId O} SIOSSE UI SBY BYS Jsalajul Jaaajeym Buljjas Jo sseaold sy) Ul si 9a)sniL (a)e] pajly) 8sed siy) Ul pajly
Wiejp suQ "ulendase o} YnJlYIp aq Aew anjea ayy os spun Buisnoy swooul moj ase saipedold asay) Jo JSOW Jey) PaSIAPE S| 29)sni] ay) ‘pejepinblj aq 0} seipadoid
6 ale aspy| Buiy Aoydnnjueq sy) o} Joud uopoe Jeysuel) Jus|npnEeL) PNOD SjelS B ybnoiy) pesoAooal otem asay] “Aaslar meN Ul sasnoy Buies jo sseooid ayy uj

6661 ‘L€ IsnBny (Y1) Hoday Jeuly §0 s1eq pajosfold eu)

:Buiso|p ase) Bunoayy saniAloy Jofew

00'0$ 0Z'505°L$ 00°5ZL'p8LS 00'92Z'98¢$ (sanjeA umowyun Buipnjox3) sjejol sjossy Ll
umouyun 0Z's VIN umouyun (n) 1S3¥3AINI | wi
v 000 000 000 STVWINY | 91
v4 000 000 00°000'S 1370YA3HO 6861 Sl
v 000 va 00°'000'tv€ 00°000°t€ INIWNITLLTS ALMHIJOHd FOHOAIQ | bI
v4 000 000 000 SIONITTI SNaMO -Vl | €}
V4 000 000 00°LEL'69 HIALIMNYIA -Vl | 2L
sjassy Buluieway ‘uopueqge (9)pssS=va {s}s09 1BY)O pue #°19d
JO anjep sso1n ake)s3y 9y} ‘uopueqe (e)#558=v0 ‘suondwaxy ‘sual] ssan sanjep
f(v4) pasaysiunupy Aq panaday ~ pauopueqy ‘a9ysnu L Ag pauiuua)aq anjep) pajnpayosun (Auadoud (n) pajnpayasun puy pajnpayss)
AlIng yassy spuny/aes Ayadoig anjeA JoN pajewn)s3y Jjuonned uonduosaq Jassy
_ 9 g 14 € 4 l
86/L2/11 :9)eq Jeg sunejd 10/€2/50 :Buipu3 pouad
86/71/80  :3yeq Bunasiy (e)Lpe§ LSNY3I WIF YUY

",z :abeyg

(4) 86/52/90:(2) pauaAuo9 10 (3) paji4
¥3NVYANI1 3DA0r

310day] pue paroday L)aadoag jeysy enpiaipuy

(0891€9) :@dIsniL

SISB)) JISSY

] W0

‘M SNV ‘LSNY3
S¥d ceLey-86

:awepN ase)
:Jaquinp ase)




LA A NQ C4-CU PUUC/GITU -MOHHg

(s)eouaissel jessy {}

00'0$ 0Z'505'L$ sjuawasingsiq / syd1aday 13N
000 s10)gaQ 0} Sjuswhed :ssa
000 0Z'S05°L lejoigng
02'505') 000 sigjsuel] yueg :ssa7
00'0% 0Z°505°L 02'505°L SIV1OL LNNODJVY
yoday
000 02°50S'1 [eul4 s@aisni| Buedsid - ygq uedo - YW @s0[D 99ZS L BYEQTLEH JUNODOY O] 10/22/S0
0Z'505°L 8e’l %0009°L S! 9)ey }salaju| juaiing Bunsod jsaisu) w 10/22/50
Z8'€05'L .0¢ %0009'L e Bunsod jseueju) MNVE NVYLLYHNYW 3SVYHO 3HL | 10/0€/v0
G/'10S'L SL'L %000/°L e Bunisod jsassyy| MNVE NVYLLYHNYW 3SVHO JHL ] L0/0E/E0
'd 11 Y98
00005t 00005} Apedoud jo aseyoing 'g dulig PNodIN INGIIA SU0qqIS Uuos|O {1} 10/S0/€0
“ouejeqg junoosoy $ $ uonoesued] jo uonduosag wol4 paAI9day / o) pled #99Yy)H ajeq
ey Aauop | sjuswesingsig sydieoay [ 1on) | -suesy
L 9 ] 14 € r4 2
V/N :puog ajesedag 10/€2/50 :Buipu3 pouad
(Mun aseo Jad) 00°000'00€$ :puog jHjuelg €6S¥.L2.-€L # Q) 19fedxe]
JUNo2DY JaxIelN ABUOW - G9-Z5L6PES-ZLE Junoddy 1SN NIr vV
MNVYE NYLLYHNYN 3SYHO 3HL :3weN yueg ‘M SINVr ‘LSNY3 ‘swieN @sed
(0891€9) ¥3INVYANIT 3DA0" 99jsnil S¥AacZeley-g6 -JaquunN 8se)
PI033Y SHuWISINGSI(] puy S)didddy yse)
© | :abed c uIoq




WA A CF-CU UGG/ (PRl

(s)eousiajes Jassy {

‘505'1$ 00°0$ 02'505°L$
0Z'505°} 000 00°0 99-Z5L6v£8-ZL€ # Buyoayn
000 000 0Z'505'1 S9-ZSL6YES-ZLE # VI
sajuefeg sjuswesingsiq s)disday SLNNODJOV 11V - V10l
Junooay JSN I8N
00°0$ 00°0$ sjuswasingsiq / syd1voay 1IN
000 s10}ga( 0} sjuawdhed :ssa
000 000 [eyoigng
000 02's05'L slajsuel] jueg :ssa7
0Z°'505°L$ 00°0 02°505°L SIV10Ll LNNOJJV
Hoday
02'S0S'} 02505 leuly s,@s)sn) ) Bunedaid - vaq usdo - YW 95010 S9ZSL6YERTLEH JUNOSOY Wl 10/22/50
~ouejeg junodoy w $ uonoesues] jo :O_ua_homwﬂ wlold4 paAldday J ol pied #199YD ajed
Bupjosyn sjuswasingsig sydiasay {10} | -suesy
L 9 S 4 £ z b
V/N :puog 9jeredag 10/€2/50 :Buipu3z pouad
(uwi aseo yad) 00°000°00€$ :puog Jaxuelg €65v.2/-S1  # Q| Jakedxel
Junod2Yy BundBYD - 99-2516¥E€8-ZLE JuUnoddy LSNY3 WIr YOIV
YNVE NVLLYHNYN 3SYHO 3HL  :awepN jueg "M SANVr ‘1SNY3 :aweN ase)
(0891€9) ¥3INVANIT 3DA0" :99IsnL syazeigy-g6  Maquiny ased

-2 :abed

P1033Y syumwdsINgsi(q puy s)daday yse)

7 UWLIO




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts 1,505.20 25% of First $5,000

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 0.00 10% of next $45,000

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance
TOTAL COMMISSIONS

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Secretarial Time (See Exhibit “A”)
Preservation of Estate

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES:

$376.30

0.00

$120.00
$33.72
$300.00
0.00

$453.72



EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE EXPENSES
Secretarial, Copies, Postage: # Copies Postage
(2) Trustee’s Application to Sell Property of the Estate 110 $6.80
Final Report 240 $12.95
Supplemental Final Report 120 $12.95
Distribution Checks 10 $ 102
TOTALS:
Secretarial Time = 6 hours @ $ 50.00/hour $300.00
Copies =480 @ $ .25/page $120.00
Postage $ 33.72




SECRETARIAL TIME

Date Description of Services Total
Hours

05/04/99 | Preparation of Trustee’s Application to Sell Property of Estate 1.0
10/04/00 | Preparation of Trustee’s Application to Sell Property of Estate 1.0
05/22/01 | Draft Final Report 2.0
05/23/01 | Revise Final Report 5
05/23/01 | Finalize Final Report 5
Preparation of Supplemental Final Report 1.0

Total Hours: 6.0




SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)

Court Costsgs and Fees S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00
2. 11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (n)

Preservation of Estate

A. Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D. Estates share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

G. Other (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)

Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503 (b) (2)

Compensgation and

Reimbursgement

A. Compensation of Trustee 376.30 376.30 0.00 376.30

B. Expenses of Trustee 453.72 453.72 0.00 453.72
5. Court Special Charges

(Excess Notices) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. U.S. Trustee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Other (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals: $830.02 $830.02 $0.00 $830.02



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid

(Creditor Name)

$0.00




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) ) 3) @) )
Claim No. Amt. Amt. Amt. Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e)(1)
2. Claims for failure of
adequate protection
Section 307(a)(b)
3. “Gap Claims”
Section 507(a)(2)
4. Wages, etc.
Section 507(a)(3)
5. Contributions to
Benefit Plans
Section 507(a)(4)
6. Consumer Deposits
Section 507(a)(6)
7. Taxes
Section 507(a)(7)
TOTAL: $0.00




_B7/12/2828 16:41

IN RE:

| o

9725834034 JOYCE LINDAUEP ATTY PAGE 92

-
ot

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT =~ , L
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ACIIN22 P 3: 28

SHERMAN DIVISION
CELRRLL o e Tey
LLUP
§ {
§ BM%FPUW
JAMES W. ERNST, § CASE NO. 98-42132S '
§
Debtor. §
23NN
ORDER ON m JUN
ION OF B RS SE ATM
P SERVICES . (CLAIM NO.

On the 13* day of May, 2000, came on to be heard the Amended Objection to Claim of

Esprit Marketing Services (Claim No. 3) filed by Bankers Services Group, Inc. Bankers Services

appeared through counsel Robert M. Nicoud, Jr. Claimant Esprit Marketing Services appeared

though counsel Graham Winegeart and its President James Emst.

The Court then proceeded to hear testimony and receive evidence. Following the close of

evidence the Court announced findings and conclusions from the bench. Such findings and

conclusions are incorporated herein as if set forth verbatim. Upon consideration of the evidence

presented the Court is of the opinion that the claim of Esprit Marketing Services should be allowed

but should be subordinated to the claims of all other unsecured creditors..

It is therefore ORDERED that the claim of Esprit Marketing Services, Inc. (Claim No. 3) is

hereby subordinated in its entirety to the claims of all other unsecured creditors in this case.

CTION M OF

ING SERVICES Pagel



. B87/12/20828 16:41 9725034834 JOYCE LINDAUEP ATTY PAGE A3

-

SIGNED this{lp(day of ;Z;m s 2000,
Donald R. Séatp:, ;

Bankruptcy Judge Presiding

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Robert M. Nicoud, Jr,,
Attorney for Bankers Services Group, Inc.

Sce W

Graham C. Winegeart,
Attorney for Esprit Marketing Services, Inc.

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM QF
RVI CL .3) Page2



. B7/12/2828 16:41 9725034834 JOYCE L.INDAUEP ATTY

IN RE:

1

PAGE A4

¢ e FILED
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ¢35 FAH(RTCY coy

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS RIZT ¢7 7
SHERMAN DIVISION 2000 JUN 14, py g: 2]
CLEFK. U-S-B.\,‘"" \
g G T».._RUP TC
JAMES W. ERNST, § CASENO.98-421328 BY LY \W\Ap-, uTy
g 3
Debtor. §
EOD J ’
- N UN 1400
OB OF ’S SERVI CLAIM
LAW ES OF L. [») L

On this day came on to be considered the Objection to Claim of Law Offices of Richard L.

Armstrong {Claim No. 2) filed by Bankers Services Group, Inc. Upon consideration of the evidence

presented the Court is of the apinion that the Objection should be sustained.

It is therefore ORDERED that the claim of Richard L. Armstrong (Claim No. 2) is hereby

disallowed in its entirety.

SIGNED this | 3{f day of Est L , 2000.
Donald R. Sharp, : ; 5

Bankruptcy Judge Presiding

ORDER SUSTAINING CLAIM OBJECTION (ARMSTRONG) Page 1
IAOGS-1\NICOUD\BANKERS\Emst\Order Sust. Obj. (Armstrong).wpd



B7/12/2828 16:41

IN RE:

JAMES W. ERNST,

Debtor.

3725034834 JOYCE LINDALER ATTY PAGE 85
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT . 7. . - 47L3]
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS .. S
SHERMAN DIVISION JUH22 P 3: 29

CLER 11 e o v
..Lf‘:m\, V.o, E»‘\:i;f:’:UPTCY

COLRT
E}Yj/‘/\,u\/

CASE NO. 98-421328 ——_.CEPiTY

R o O o

ORDER SUSTAINING A2
OBJECTION OF BANKERS SERVICES TO CLAJM JUN 3 00

CUMBERT.AND PARTNERS, LTD. (CLAIM NO. 4)

On the 13® day of May, 2000, came on to be heard the Amended Objection to Claim of

Cumberland Partners, Ltd. (Claim No. 4) filed by Bankers Services Group, Inc. Bankers Services

appeared through counsel Robert M. Nicoud, Jr. Claimant Cumberland Partners, Ltd. appeared

though counsel Linda Kennon and its Representative James Emst.

The Court then proceeded to hear testimony and receive evidence. Following the close of

evidence the Court announced findings and conclusions from the bench. Such findings and

conclusions are incorporated herein as if set forth verbatim. Upon consideration of the evidence

presented the Court is of the opinion that the claim of Cumberland Partners, Ltd. should be

disallowed.

It is therefore ORDERED that the claim of Cumberland Partners, Ltd. (Claim No. 4) is

hereby disallowed in its entirety.

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM OF
CUMBERLAND PARTNERS, LTD. (CLAIM NO. 4) Pagel



87/12/2028 16:41 9725034034 JOYCE LINDAUER ATTY PAGE 86

SIGNED tmﬂ dayof _ ([ esapua_ , 2000.

Donald R. Sharp,
Bankruptcy Judge Presiding

APPROVED AS TO FORM

7 o . >
Robert M. Nicoud, Jr.,
Attorney for Bankers Services Group, Inc.

(50¢ 4 f'?‘.«//z/b
Linda Kennon
Attomney for Cumberland Partners, Ltd.

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM OF
CUMBERILAND PARTNERS, LTD. (CLAIM NQO.4) Page2



FILED

\- R T ANV A T
QR\G\“ IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURE ~3 /L0 Tinl ™, 7y
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION 2001 JAN23 AH 8:55
CLLIAEL ”u CRURTCY
IN RE: § L’C R
8 BY)/:“J}\/ BrRTY
JAMES W. ERNST, § CASE NO. 98-421328 IR
§
Debtor. §

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION
TO SELL PROPERTY OF THE ESTAT&D JA N ? 4 ,0 1

Onthe 9" day of January, 2001 came on to be considered the Application of Joyce Lindauer,
Trustee, to Sell Property of the Estate. Farmers & Merchants National Bank filed an Objection to
the Application and Cumberland Partners, Ltd. filed a Response. No other objections or responses
were filed. Upon receipt of all evidence and hearing the argument of counsel the Court is of the
opinion that the Application should be approved.

Itis ORDERED that the Trustee’s Application be approved subject to the terms of this Order.
The Trustee is authorized to sell the Estate’s interest in the property described on the attached
Exhibit "A" ("the Properties") to Bankers Services Group, Inc. for a total price of $1,500.00. The

Trustee is further authorized and directed to execute all appropriate deeds and instruments necessary

to accomplish the sale to Bankers Services Group.

[intentionally left blank]

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION ! OO
TOSELL PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE - Page 1 B




It is further ORDERED that the sale by the Trustee is expressly subject to the liens and
encumbrances asserted against the Properties including the asserted liens, claims and encumbrances
of Hudson United Bank, as successor-in-interest to Farmers & Merchants National Bank of
Bridgeton, New Jersey, and the ownership claims of Cumberland Partners.

SIGNED this day of January, 2001.

Donald R. Sharp,
Bankruptcy Judge Presiding

APPROVED as an accurate rendition
of the court’s ruling:

OLSON GIBBONS WILBUR
NICOUD BIRNE & GUECK, L.L.P.

2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2525

Dallas, TX 75201-6770

Telephone: (214) 979-7300

Telecopier: (214)979-7301

by ot Seerl

Robert M, Ni;:oud, Jr.
State Bar Number 15017900

ATTORNEYS FOR BANKERS SERVICES
GROUP, INC.

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION
TO SELL PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE - Page 2



TRUST.LAW.FIRM, P.C.
2121 San Jacinto Street
1830 San Jacinto Tower
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 720-0632
Telecopier: (214) 720-0636

By: 1%7 M ( 724 WQ// )
Alan S. Trust
State Bar No. 20258350

ATTORNEYS FOR FARMERS &
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK

NIX & WINEGEART, P.C.
717 North Crockett Street
Sherman, Texas 75090-4979
Telephone: (903) 8§70-0212
Telecopier: (903) 870-0109

By: ék/&%ﬂ [%W@_/_’i {/ﬂé W
Graham C. Winegeart

State Bar No. 24008289

ATTORNEYS FOR CUMBERLAND
PARTNERS, LTD.

e [isndltecer [oce M,/)
Joyce A. Lindauer
Chapter 7 Trustee
12900 Preston Road, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75230
Telephone: (972) 503-4033
Telecopier: (972) 503-4034

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION
TOSELL PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE - Page 3




EXHIBIT "A"

The following properties located in the City of Bridgeton, Cumberland County, New Jersey and
more particularly described as follows:

Block 12, Lot 5:
Block 14, Lot 10;
Block 50, Lot 2;
Block 51, Lot 5;
Block 59, Lot 22;
Block 68, Lot 9;
Block 82, Lot 13
Block 92, Lot 20; and
Block 93, Lot 45.

~EmommYuOw>



S

P1/17/01 11:26
17 01 11:30a *
Olson Cibbons, LLP

TRUST I.AW FIRM, P.C
212+ San Jacinto Street

1 830 San Jacinto Tower
Dalias, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 720-0632
Telecopier (214) 720-0636

By

& W
/701

993 870 9189
inegeart,
9:41:

“Alan S Trust

State Bar No. 20258350

ATTORNEYS FOR FARMERS &
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK

NTX & WINEGEART, PC
717 Norh Crockett Street
sherman, Texas 75090-4979

iham C. Winegean

“-ate Bar No 24008289

A TORNEYS FOR CUMBERI.AND

PARTNERS LTD

Juovee W Lindauer
Chapter 7 Trustee

1 2900 Preston Road, Suite 900

Dallas Tevas 75230
Teleplone (972) 503-4033
T zlecopier (972) 503-4034

“dte i AN TING TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION
S0 1 vROPFRTY OF THE ESTATE - Page 3

P.C.
PAGE 004/4

so~ -870-0109

R..ntFAX



‘gl 19:01 2147208636
vl 11:81 2147227636 TRUSTLAWF IRMPC
LU bhBk, LELYTRPTR3R, L, B:2l; PAGE 004/4

TRUST.LAWFIRM, P.C.
2121 San Jacinto Street
1830 San Jucuto Tower
Dallas, Texass 75201
Teldephone: (214) 7200632
Telecopier: (214) 720-0636

Aln S ¥ust v
State Bar No. 20258350

ATTORNEYS FOR FARMERS &
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK

NIX & WINEGEART, P.C.
“.7 North Crockett Strost

Snerman, Texas 75090-4979
Telephone: (903) 870-0212
Telecopier: (903) 870-0109

By:

Grabam C. Winegeart
State Bar No. 24008289

ATTORNEYS FOR CUMBERLAND
PARTNERS, LTD.

.wvee W Lindauer

“aptes 7 Trustee

' 2200 Preston Road, Suite 900
i1.dias, Texns 75230
Tuleptwne: (972) 503-4033
s'elecopier: (972) 503-4034

OKOXKR CRANTING TRUSTER § AFPLM.ATION
TOSKTIL PROPRETY OF TRE EFTATE - Poge 3

htFAX

PAGE 84




-

01-10-081 11:40 9725034034
. /18/2001 _11:45__ 97250"1834 JOYCE LINDAUER “TTY PAGE B4

QouUND Y 30839834 NO.114 PRR4/004q

- -

TRUST.LAW.FIRM, P.C.
2121 San Jacinto Street
1830 San Jacinto Tower
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 720-0632
Telecopier: (214) 720-0636

By:

Alan 8. Trust
Statc Bar No. 20258330

ATTORNEYS FOR FARMERS &
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK

NIX & WINEGEART, P.C.
717 North Crockett Street
Sherman, Texas 75090-4979
Telephone: (903) 870-0212
Telecapier: (903) 870-0109

By:

Graham C. Winegeart
State Bar No. 24008289

ATTORNEYS FOR CUMBERLAND
PARTNERS, LTD.

Joye indauer —<—
Chapter 7 Trustee

12500 Proston Road, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75230
Telephone: (972) 503-4033
Telecopier: (972) 503-4034

ORDER GRANTENG TRUSTER'S APPLICATION
JQSELL PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE - Page 3



form.bill

IN THE UN .ED STATES BANKRUPTC _ COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Case No: 98-42132 drs

In Re:
James W. Ernst Chapter: 7
ls
Debtor(s) L
LT A
G (7))
BILL OF COURT COSTS QWWW
= %@"000777'%(4‘

To: Joyce W. Lindauer
12900 Preston Rd. Ste. 900
Dallas, TX 75230

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES

0.00 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: May 7, 2001
JAMES D. TOKOPH

Clerk of Court

By: OE(OM C&ULEU?/

Deputy Clerk

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



©  =Eastern District of Texas - ¢ "ms Register Report

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Eastern District of Texas
Claims Register Report

98-42132 In re: James W. Ernst
Case type: bk Chapter: 7 Asset: y Vol: v Case filed: 06/25/98
Judge: Donald R. Sharp

Page 1 of 2

} . Last Date to File Claims: 11/27/98
98 - 42132 Debtor Name: Ernst , James W. Last Date to File (govi): 02/24/99 |
Creditor Name: Bankers Services Group, Inc. Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 1 ¢/o Robert M. Nicoud, Jr. De ﬁcien& A
"% |[2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2525 A
Dallas, TX 75202-6770 /niiquidated.
Claim date: 11/30/98
Amount ‘ Class Remarks
1,031,531.20 g
Total: $
1,031,531.20
(Amount Allowed: N/A ”Description: Order Action:

98 - 42132

Debtor Name: Ernst , James W,

Last Date to File Claims: 11/27/98
Last Date to File (govt): 02/24/99

Creditor Name: Law Offices of Richard L.

Armstrong Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 2 [|101 E. Park Boulevard Deficiency:
Suite 555 Unliquidated:
Plano, TX 75074
Claim date: 05/21/99
Amount Class Remarks _J
17,235.42 g l
Total: $ 17,235.42 |
| Amount Allowed: N/A ||Description: Order Action: I
Last Date to File Claims: 11/27/98

98 - 42132

Debtor Name: Ernst , James W.

Last Date to File (govt): 02/24/99

Claim Number: 3

Creditor Name: Esprit Marketing Services
Inc.

2901 Shadycove Place

Plano, TX 75075

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

Claim date: 05/21/99

Amount

Class

Remarks

9.511.35

8

Total: $ 951155

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt. pl

5/15/01



< -Eastern District of Texas - ¢ 'ms Register Report

Page 2 of 2

Amount Allowed: N/A ||Description: JI()rder Action:
Last Date to File Claims: 11/27/98
98 - 42132 Debtor Name: Ernst , James W, Last Date to File (govt): 02/24/99
Creditor Name: Cumberland Partners, Ltd. , .
. Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 4 ¢/o Perlman & Robison Deficiency:
= |13626 N. Hall St., Suite 610 Unlioui 1('11.e I
Dallas, TX 75219 quiaared.
Claim date: 06/23/99
Amount —I Class Remarks
Total: $ 0.00]
| Amount Allowed: N/A ||Description: Amount/class to be determined ||Order Action:
Report Criteria
Claim Number(s): [[All
End of Claims Register Report
PACER Service Center
Transaction Receipt I
05/15/2001 10:59:32 |
IPACER Login: _[[1i0081 |[Client Code: |
Description: claim register  ||Case Number: 1998-42132
Billable Pages: ||1 Cost: 0.07

)
Need help? Try the PACER User's Guide.

For information or comments, please contact Pacer Service Center

PACER Home.

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl

5/15/01



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
JAMES W. ERNST ) CASE NO. 98-42132
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States
Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation,
and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection thereto
1s filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

1. Balance on Hand $1,505.20
ii. Administrative Expenses to be paid $830.02
iii. Priority Claims to be paid $0.00
iv. Secured Claims to be paid $0.00
v. Unsecured Claims to be paid $675.18
Vi. Miscellaneous distributions to be paid $0.00
ViL. Total Distributions to be made $1.505.20
viii.  Zero Balance $ 0.00

Dated: 5/.2/, oy

indauer, Trustee
12900 Pyeston Road, Suite 1050
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033



Case: JAMES W. ERNST
Case Balance: $1,505.20

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer

Total Proposed Payment: $1,505.20

Remaining Balance: $1,505.20

Clai { Claimant Type Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed | Remainin

m Name Filed Allowed to Date | Balance Payment g

No. Funds
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin | $453.72 $453.72 $0.00 $453.72 $453.72 $1,051.48
Exp - Trustee Ch7
(Ch7)
Clerk, U.S. Admin | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,051.48
Bankruptcy Court Ch7
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin | $376.30 $376.30 $0.00 $376.30 $376.30 $675.18
Fees - Trustee Ch7
(Ch7)

Admin | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $675.18

Fees - Trustee’s Ch7
Atty (Ch7)

1 Bankers Services Un- $1,031,531.20 | $1,031,531.20 | $0.00 $1,031,531.20 | $675.18 $0.00
Group, Inc. secured

2 Richard Un- $17,235.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
L.Armstrong secured

3 Espirit Marketing Un- $9,511.55 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Services, Inc. secured

4 Cumberland Un- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Partners Secured

Total for Case No. 98-42132 $1,059,107.70 | $1,032,360.80 | $0.00 $1,032,360.80 | $1,505.20 | $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Filed Amount Allowed Paid to Date Proposed Balance

Total Administrative Claims: $ 830.02 $ 830.02 0.00 $ 830.02

Total Priority Claims: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Secured Claims: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Unsecured Claims: $1,058,278.17 $1,031,531.20 0.00 $1,031,531.20




Il HE UNITED STATES BANKRUP. _Y COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: JAMES W. ERNST / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 98-42132
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE,
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public
inspection at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s
office whose name and address is as follows:

JOYCE LINDAUER 12900 PRESTON ROAD SUITE 900 DALLAS, TX 75230

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
JOYCE LINDAUER 376.30 453.72
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$1505.20 $0.00 $ 1505.20

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 1031531.20

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

JAMES W. ERNST CASE NO. 98-42132

(CHAPTER 7)

DEBTOR.

NN N e

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT,
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses. and the Trustee having filed
a Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution, after hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:
ORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the Trustee, Joyce W. Lindauer, is to pay the claims allowed and approved in the Trustee’s Final Report

and Report of Proposed Distribution.

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



